profile of the overall debt component of the Company.

SESHASAYEE PAPER AND BOARDS LIMITED

126

The following table summarises the capital of the Company:

As at
31-03-2018

As at
31-03-2017

As at
01-04-2016

` crores ` crores ` crores

Equity 701.56 581.99 449.14

Debt 149.22 170.72 300.86

Cash and cash equivalents 141.91 18.26 9.63

Net Debt 7.31 152.46 291.23

Total Capital (Equity + Net Debt) 708.87 734.45 740.36

Net Debt to Capital Ratio (No. of times) 0.01 0.21 0.39

39(E) DIVIDEND
Dividend on equity shares paid during the year 12.61 6.31 5.05

Dividend distribution tax 2.57 1.28 1.03

15.18 7.59 6.08

Proposed Dividend
The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 26th May 2018 have recommended a payment
of dividend of ` 15 per equity share of face value of ` 10 each for the financial year ended
31st March 2018. The same amounts to ` 22.81 crores including Dividend distribution tax of
` 3.89 crores.

SESHASAYEE PAPER AND BOARDS LIMITED

127

40(1) FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 1st April 2016 (` crores)

Foot notes
Previous
GAAP

01-04-2016

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS
as on

01-04-2016
ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 624.01 -0.01 624.00
(b) Capital work-in-progress 50.44 – 50.44
(c) Other Intangible assets 1.02 0.01 1.03
(d) Financial Assets
 (i) Investments 40(5)(b) 37.61 30.66 68.27
 (ii) Loans and advances 24.18 3.24 27.42
 (iii) Others 0.01 -0.01 –
(e) Other non-current assets 3.10 – 3.10

740.37 33.89 774.26
(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories 114.07 – 114.07
(b) Financial Assets
 (i) Trade receivables 40(5)(d) 129.25 -0.87 128.38
 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 9.62 – 9.62
 (iii) Bank Balances other than (ii)above 0.76 0.01 0.77
 (iv) Loans and Advances 1.00 1.06 2.06
 (v) Others 5.08 -4.30 0.78
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 16.51 – 16.51
(d) Other current assets 47.95 – 47.95

324.24 -4.10 320.14
Total  Assets 1064.61 29.79 1094.40

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
I EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital 12.61 – 12.61
(b) Other Equity 408.37 28.16 436.53

420.98 28.16 449.14
II LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 40(5)(e) 157.44 -0.39 157.05
 (ii) Other Financial Liabilities 14.79 – 14.79
(b) Provisions 9.99 – 9.99
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 40(5)(i) 67.87 9.61 77.48

250.09 9.22 259.31
(2) Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 97.28 – 97.28
 (ii) Trade payables 186.21 – 186.21
 (iii) Other financial liabilities 82.03 – 82.03
(b) Other current liabilities 11.95 – 11.95
(c) Provisions 40(5)(c) 16.07 -7.59 8.48

393.54 -7.59 385.95
Total Equity and Liabilities 1064.61 29.79 1094.40

SESHASAYEE PAPER AND BOARDS LIMITED

128

40(2) FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2017 (` crores)

Foot
notes

Previous
GAAP

31-03-2017

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS
 as on

31-03-2017
ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 636.34 0.07 636.41
(b) Capital work-in-progress 40.72 0.03 40.75
(c) Other Intangible assets 0.78 0.01 0.79
(d) Financial Assets
 (i) Investments 40(5)(b) 39.62 44.34 83.96
 (ii) Loans and advances 40(5)(d) 20.33 5.34 25.67
 (iii) Others 0.01 -0.01 –
(e) Other non-current assets 9.44 – 9.44

747.24 49.78 797.02
(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories 128.97 – 128.97
(b) Financial Assets
 (i) Trade receivables 106.39 -0.88 105.51
 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 40(5)(d) 18.26 – 18.26
 (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 0.82 0.01 0.83
 (iii) Loans and Advances 40(5)(d) 5.40 -3.34 2.06
 (iv) Others 40(5)(d) 10.24 -4.60 5.64
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 1.94 – 1.94
(d) Other current assets 35.41 -0.40 35.01

307.43 -9.21 298.22
Total Assets 1054.67 40.57 1095.24

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
I EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital 12.61 – 12.61
(b) Other Equity 537.21 32.17 569.38

549.82 32.17 581.99
II LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 40(5)(f) 122.88 -6.04 116.84
 (ii) Other Financial Liabilities 15.30 – 15.30
(b) Other non-current liabilities 40(5)(f) – 5.48 5.48
(c) Provisions 10.78 – 10.78
(d) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 40(5)(i) 74.91 8.16 83.07

223.87 7.60 231.47
(2) Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings – – –
 (ii) Trade payables 192.07 -4.01 188.06
 (iii) Other financial liabilities 40(5)(j) 68.01 3.71 71.72
(b) Other current liabilities 40(5)(f) 11.63 1.10 12.73
(c) Provisions 9.27 – 9.27

280.98 0.80 281.78
Total Equity and Liabilities 1054.67 40.57 1095.24

SESHASAYEE PAPER AND BOARDS LIMITED

129

40(3) FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(` crores)

Particulars Foot
notes

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
as on

31-03-2017
I Revenue from Operations

Revenue from sale of products (including Excise
Duty)

40(5)(g) 1117.69 31.62 1149.31

Other Operating Revenues 40(5)(g) 17.10 0.26 17.36
II Other Income 40(5)(f) 7.04 1.10 8.14
III Total Income 1141.83 32.98 1174.81
IV Expenses:

Cost of Materials Consumed 40(5)(j) 560.44 -0.65 559.79
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 40.30 – 40.30
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-
in-Trade and Work-in-Progress

-2.24

–

-2.24

Excise duty 40(5)(g) – 59.08 59.08
Employee Benefits Expense 40(5)(h) 71.68 -1.96 69.72
Finance Cost 40(5)(e) 21.56 1.64 23.20
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 30.62 – 30.62
Other Expenses 40(5)(g)/(d) 249.91 -23.55 226.36
Total Expenses 972.27 34.56 1006.83

V Profit before Exceptional items and tax 169.56 -1.58 167.98
VI Exceptional Items – – –
VII Profit Before Tax 169.56 -1.58 167.98
VIII Tax Expenses

(1) Current Tax 21.64 14.26 35.90
(2) Deferred Tax 19.07 -15.03 4.04

IX Profit/(Loss) for the period 128.85 -0.81 128.04

X Other Comprehensive Income*

A  Items that will not be reclassified to Statement
of Profit and Loss

 (i)  Remeasurement benefit of the Defined
Benefit Plans

–

-1.96

-1.96

 (ii)  Income tax expense on remeasurement
benefit of the Defined Benefit Plans

–

0.68

0.68

 (iii)  Net fair value gain on investment in equity
instruments through OCI

–

13.68

13.68

B  Items that will be reclassified to Statement of
Profit and Loss

 (i)  Net fair value gain on investment in debt
instruments through OCI

–

–

–

 (ii)  Income tax benefit on net fair value gain on
investment in debt instruments through OCI

Total Other Comprehensive Income (A+B) – 12.40 12.40
XI Total Comprehensive income for the period 128.85 11.59 140.44

(Comprising Profit / (loss) and Other Comprehensive
Income for the Period)

*  Under the previous GAAP, there was no concept of Other Comprehensive Income. Under Ind AS, specified items of
income, expense, gains or losses are required to be presented in Other Comprehensive Income.

SESHASAYEE PAPER AND BOARDS LIMITED

130

40(4) FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (` crores)

A. Reconciliation of Total  Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March 2017.

Nature of Adjustment Foot
notes

For the year
ended

31-03-2017
Net Profit as per previous GAAP 128.85
Actuarial gain on employee  Defined Benefit Obligation 40(5)(h) 1.96

[…]

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) 12.40
Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS 140.44

B. Reconciliation of Equity as on 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016.

Nature of Adjustment Foot
notes

As at
31-03-2017

As at
01-04-2016

Equity as per Previous GAAP (i) 549.82 420.98
Effect of measuring Non Current Investments at Fair Value 40(5)(b) 44.34 30.66
Adjustment for proposed dividend 40(5)(c) – 7.59
Impact of Fair Valuation of Interest Free Sales Tax Loan 40(5)(d) 1.10 –
Impairment provision 40(5)(d) -3.48 -0.87
Impact of effective Interest rate on borrowings 40(5)(e)/(f) -1.53 0.39
Other Ind AS Adjustments 40(5)(g) -0.75 –
Gain on Fair Value of forward Exchange Contracts 40(5)(i)/(j) 0.65 –
Increase in depreciation on application of effective interest
rate on capitalisation of Interest on borrowings.

–

–

Deferred tax remeasurement on balance sheet approach 40(5)(i) -9.77 -9.77
Deferred taxes 40(5)(i) 1.61 0.16
Total effect of transition to Ind AS (ii) 32.17 28.16
Equity as per Ind AS (i)+(ii) 581.99 449.14

C. Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31st March 2017.

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind As

Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities 200.65 0.28 200.93

Net cash flows from investing activities -38.20 0.10 -38.10

Net cash flows from financing activities -153.75 -0.38 -154.13

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 8.70 – 8.70

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 10.39 – 10.39

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 19.09 – 19.09

SESHASAYEE PAPER AND BOARDS LIMITED

131

40(5) FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS

For all periods up to and including the year ended 31st March 2017, the Company had prepared its
financial statements in accordance with the Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the
Companies Act, 2013, read together with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (‘Previous
GAAP’). This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its financial
statements prepared under previous GAAP for the following:

 a) Balance Sheet as at 1st April 2016 (Transition date);

 b) Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2017 ;

[…]

profile of the overall debt component of the Company.

SESHASAYEE PAPER AND BOARDS LIMITED

197

The following table summarises the capital of the Company:

As at
31-03-2018

As at
31-03-2017

As at
01-04-2016

` crores ` crores ` crores

Equity 725.47 604.95 467.55

Debt 149.22 170.72 301.46

Cash and cash equivalents 142.84 19.29 9.65

Net Debt 6.38 151.43 291.81

Total Capital (Equity + Net Debt) 731.85 756.38 759.36

Net Debt to Capital Ratio (No. of times) 0.01 0.20 0.38

39(E) DIVIDEND

Dividend on equity shares paid during the year 12.61 6.31 5.05

Dividend distribution tax 2.57 1.28 1.03

15.18 7.59 6.08

Proposed Dividend

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 26th May 2018 have recommended a payment
of dividend of ` 15 per equity share of face value of ` 10 each for the financial year ended
31st March 2018. The same amounts to ` 22.81 crores including Dividend distribution tax of
` 3.89 crores.

40(1) FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 1st April 2016 (` crores)

Foot
notes

Previous
GAAP

01-04-2016

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
as on

01-04-2016
ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 624.01 -0.01 624.00
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress 50.44 – 50.44
(c) Other Intangible assets 1.02 0.01 1.03
(d) Investment Property 1.24 – 1.24
(e) Financial Assets
 (i) Investments 40(5)(b) 47.11 27.68 74.79
 (ii) Loans and advances 24.18 3.24 27.42
(f) Goodwill on consolidation 11.78 – 11.78
(g) Other non-current assets 3.10 – 3.10

762.88 30.92 793.80

SESHASAYEE PAPER AND BOARDS LIMITED

198

40(1) FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (Contd.)
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 1st April 2016

(` crores)

Foot
notes

Previous
GAAP

01-04-2016

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
as on

01-04-2016

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories 114.07 – 114.07
(b) Financial Assets
 (i) Trade receivables 40(5)(d) 129.33 -0.87 128.46
 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 9.64 – 9.64
 (iii) Bank Balances other than (ii)above 0.77 – 0.77
 (iv) Loans and Advances 1.00 1.06 2.06
 (v) Others 5.14 -4.30 0.84
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 16.52 – 16.52
(d) Other current assets 47.95 – 47.95

324.42 -4.11 320.31

Total  Assets 1087.30 26.81 1114.11

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
I EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital 12.61 – 12.61
(b) Other Equity 429.76 25.18 454.94

442.37 25.18 467.55
II LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 40(5)(e) 157.44 -0.39 157.05
 (ii) Other Financial Liabilities 14.79 – 14.79
(b) Provisions 9.99 – 9.99
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 40(5)(i) 67.87 9.61 77.48

250.09 9.22 259.31
(2) Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 97.28 – 97.28
 (ii) Trade payables 186.23 – 186.23
 (iii) Other financial liabilities 83.31 – 83.31
(b) Other current liabilities 11.95 – 11.95
(c) Provisions 40(5)(c) 16.07 -7.59 8.48

394.84 -7.59 387.25

Total Equity and Liabilities 1087.30 26.81 1114.11

SESHASAYEE PAPER AND BOARDS LIMITED

199

40(2) FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2017

(` crores)

Foot
notes

Previous
GAAP

31-03-2017

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
as on

31-03-2017
ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 636.34 0.07 636.41
(b) Capital work-in-progress 40.72 0.03 40.75
(c) Other Intangible assets 0.78 0.01 0.79
(d) Investment Property 1.18 – 1.18
(e) Financial Assets
 (i) Investments 40(5)(b) 51.00 41.87 92.87
 (ii) Loans and advances 40(5)(d) 20.33 5.34 25.67
(f) Goodwill on consolidation 11.78 – 11.78
(e) Other non-current assets 9.44 – 9.44

771.57 47.32 818.89
(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories 128.97 – 128.97
(b) Financial Assets
 (i) Trade receivables 106.60 -0.89 105.71
 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 40(5)(d) 18.51 – 18.51
 (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 1.60 – 1.60
 (iii) Loans and Advances 40(5)(d) 5.40 -3.34 2.06
 (iv) Others 40(5)(d) 10.31 -4.60 5.71
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 1.95 – 1.95
(d) Other current assets 35.41 -0.40 35.01

308.75 -9.23 299.52

Total Assets 1080.32 38.09 1118.41

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
I EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital 12.61 – 12.61
(b) Other Equity 562.65 29.69 592.34

575.26 29.69 604.95
II LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 40(5)(f) 122.88 -6.04 116.84
 (ii) Other Financial Liabilities 15.30 – 15.30
(b) Other non-current liabilities 40(5)(f) – 5.48 5.48
(c) Provisions 10.78 – 10.78
(d) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 40(5)(i) 74.91 8.16 83.07

223.87 7.60 231.47

SESHASAYEE PAPER AND BOARDS LIMITED

200

40(2) FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (Contd.)
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2017

(` crores)

Foot
notes

Previous
GAAP

31-03-2017

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
as on

31-03-2017
(2) Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings – – –
 (ii) Trade payables 192.07 -4.01 188.06
 (iii) Other financial liabilities 40(5)(j) 68.22 3.71 71.93
(b) Other current liabilities 40(5)(f) 11.63 1.10 12.73
(c) Provisions 9.27 – 9.27

281.19 0.80 281.99

Total Equity and Liabilities 1080.32 38.09 1118.41

40(3) FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Particulars Foot
notes

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
as on

31-03-2017
I Revenue from Operations

Revenue from sale of products (including
Excise Duty) 40(5)(g) 1118.07 31.62 1149.69

Other Operating Revenues 40(5)(g) 17.11 0.25 17.36
II Other Income 40(5)(f) 6.79 1.10 7.89
III Total Income 1141.97 32.97 1174.94
IV Expenses:

Cost of Materials Consumed 40(5)(j) 560.44 -0.65 559.79
Purchase of Stock in Trade 40.30 – 40.30
Changes in Inventories of finished goods,
stock-in-trade and work-in-progress -2.24 – -2.24
Excise duty 40(5)(g) – 59.08 59.08
Employee Benefits Expense 40(5)(h) 71.68 -1.96 69.72
Finance Cost 40(5)(e) 21.58 1.64 23.22
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 30.67 0.01 30.68
Other Expenses 40(5)(g)/(d) 250.02 -23.56 226.46
Total Expenses 972.45 34.56 1007.01

V Profit before Exceptional items and tax 169.52 -1.59 167.93
VI Exceptional Items – – –
VII Profit Before Tax 169.52 -1.59 167.93
VIII Share of Profit of Associate 4.16 0.23 4.39
IX Tax Expenses

(1) Current Tax 21.72 14.26 35.98
(2) Deferred Tax 19.07 -15.03 4.04

X Profit / (Loss) for the period 132.89 -0.59 132.30

SESHASAYEE PAPER AND BOARDS LIMITED

201

Particulars Foot
notes

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
as on

31-03-2017
X Profit / (Loss) for the period 132.89 -0.59 132.30
XI Other Comprehensive Income*

A  Items that will not be reclassified to
Statement  of Profit and Loss

 (i)  Remeasurement benefit of the Defined
Benefit Plans

–

-1.96

-1.96

 (ii)  Income tax expense on
remeasurement benefit of the Defined
Benefit Plans

–

0.68

0.68

 (iii)  Net fair value gain on investment in
equity instruments through OCI

–

13.68

13.68

 (iv) Share of OCI of Associate – – 0.29
B  Items that will be reclassified to Statement

of Profit and Loss
 (i)  Net fair value gain on investment in

debt instruments through OCI

–

–

–
 (ii)  Income tax benefit on net fair value

[…]

SESHASAYEE PAPER AND BOARDS LIMITED

202

40(4) FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (Contd.)

B. Reconciliation of Equity as on 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016.
(` crores)

Nature of Adjustment Foot
notes

As at
31-03-2017

As at
01-04-2016

Equity as per Previous GAAP (i) 575.26 442.37
Effect of measuring Non Current Investments at Fair Value 40(5)(b) 41.86 27.68
Adjustment for proposed dividend 40(5)(c) – 7.59
Impact of Fair Valuation of Interest Free Sales Tax Loan 40(5)(d) 1.10 –
Impairment provision 40(5)(d) -3.48 -0.87
Impact of effective Interest rate on borrowings 40(5)(e)/(f) -1.53 0.39
Other Ind AS Adjustments 40(5)(g) -0.75 –
Gain on Fair Value of forward Exchange Contracts 40(5)(i)/(j) 0.65 –
Increase in depreciation on application of effective interest
rate on capitalisation of Interest on borrowings. 40(5)(e) – –
Deferred tax remeasurement on balance sheet approach 40(5)(i) -9.77 -9.77
Deferred taxes 40(5)(i) 1.61 0.16
Total effect of transition to Ind AS (ii) 29.69 25.18
Equity as per Ind AS (i)+(ii) 604.95 467.55

C.  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended
31st March 2017.

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind As

Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities 200.74 -0.29 200.45

Net cash flows from investing activities -36.20 -0.10 -36.30

Net cash flows from financing activities -154.84 0.39 -154.45

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 9.70 – 9.70

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 10.41 – 10.41

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 20.11 – 20.11

SESHASAYEE PAPER AND BOARDS LIMITED

203

40(5) FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS

For all periods up to and including the year ended 31st March 2017, the Company had prepared its
Consolidated financial statements in accordance with the Accounting Standards notified under Section
133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014
(‘Previous GAAP’). This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its
financial statements prepared under previous GAAP for the following:

 a) Balance Sheet as at 1st April 2016 (Transition date);